and currently available information, and is provided for illustrative purposes only.

Accordingly, as a result of the nature of the Statement, it may not give a true picture of the

actual financial position of the Retained Group that would have been attained had the

proposed Restructuring actually occurred on 30 September 2021. Furthermore, the

Statement does not purport to predict the Group’s future financial position.

The Statement should be read in conjunction with the financial information of the

Group as set out in the interim result announcement of the Group for the six months ended

30 September 2021 and other financial information included elsewhere in the Circular.

For the purpose of presenting the Statement, the unaudited pro forma consolidated

statement of financial position as at 30 September 2021 is translated at the exchange rate of

RMB1 = HK$1.2077.

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– II-1 –

As at

30 September

2021

The Group Pro-forma adjustment

Adjusted

balance

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5a) (Note 5b) (Note 6) (Note 7)

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 900,500 (17,417) 883,083

Right-of-use assets 222,828 (626) 222,202

Other intangible assets 206 206

Financial assets at fair value

through other comprehensive

income (‘‘FVTOCI’’) 1,831 (1,831) —

Deferred tax assets 2,440 (2,440) —

1,127,805 1,105,491

Current assets

Inventories 202,067 202,067

Accounts and other receivables 549,979 (246,057) 303,922

Taxation recoverable 7,628 (7,628) —

Bank and cash balances 187,894 119,872 6,850 (126,722) (132,882) 55,012

947,568 561,001

Current liabilities

Accounts and other payables 605,833 (98,576) 507,257

Contract liabilities 17,606 17,606

Taxation payable 263 (263) —

Borrowings 706,069 (404,144) 301,925

Lease liabilities 615 (615) —

Financial guarantee liabilities 2,299,858 (2,299,858) —

3,630,244 826,788

Net current liabilities (2,682,676) (265,787)

Total assets less current liabilities (1,554,871) 839,704

Non-current liabilities

Accounts and other payables 361,518 361,518

Borrowings 6,816 (6,816) —

Deferred tax liabilities 45,166 (23,095) 22,071

413,500 383,589

NET (LIABILITIES)/ASSETS (1,968,371) 456,115

Equity

Share capital 127,315 (108,403) 49,511 2,829 12,024 83,276

Reserves (2,098,091) 108,403 70,361 4,021 2,299,858 (126,722) 127,033 (12,024) 372,839

(1,970,776) 456,115

Non-controlling interests 2,405 (2,405) —

(Capital deficiency)/total equity (1,968,371) 456,115

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– II-2 –

For the six

months ended

30 September

2021

The Group Pro-forma adjustment

Adjusted

balance

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 5a) (Note 5b) (Note 6) (Note 7) (Note 8)

Continuing operations

Revenue 269,881 (1,812) 268,069

Cost of sales (246,430) 2,100 (244,330)

Gross profit 23,451 23,739

Other gains and income, net 6,542 (2,563) 3,979

Gain on re-consolidation of a deconsolidated

subsidiary 451,012 451,012

Gain on disposal of the Excluded Subsidiaries — 2,299,858 (91,722) 127,033 (29,112) 2,306,057

Selling expenses (1,447) 1,087 (360)

Administrative expenses (39,176) (35,000) 19,955 (54,221)

Impairment losses of financial assets, net (18,119) 16,945 (1,174)

Other operating expenses (6,521) 1,615 (4,906)

Recognition of financial guarantee liabilities (15,722) (15,722)

Loss on deconsolidation/deregistration of

subsidiaries (177,798) 177,798 —

Profit from operations 222,222 2,708,404

Finance costs (68) (68)

Profit before tax 222,154 2,708,336

Income tax — credit 8,970 (8,755) 215

Profit for the period from continuing operations 231,124 2,708,551

Loss for the period from discontinued operations (66,008) (206,370) (272,378)

Profit for the period 165,116 2,436,173

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– II-3 –

Notes:

1. The consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 September 2021 and the consolidated

statement of the profit or loss of the Group for the six months ended 30 September 2021 is extracted

from the Group’s published interim result announcement for the six months ended 30 September

2021 dated 15 December 2021.

2. The adjustment represents the proposed Capital Reduction with references to step (a) of ‘‘The

Capital Reorganisation’’ on page 34 of this circular. The issued ordinary share capital of the